BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

CASENO. 10869
ORDER NO. 12862

IN THE MATTER OF A HEARING CALLED ON
A MOTION OF THE COMMISSION TO
CONSIDER THE PROPER SPACING FOR THE
DEVELOPMENT OF THE BURG-BAKKEN
POOL, WILLIAMS AND DIVIDE COUNTIES,
ND, REDEFINE THE FIELD LIMITS, AND
ENACT SUCH SPECIAL FIELD RULES AS MAY
BE NECESSARY.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION
THE COMMISSION FINDS:
(1) This cause came on for hearing at 9:00 a.m. on the 25th day of February, 2009.

(2) The geology and engineering witnesses for Petro-Hunt, LLC (Petro-Hunt) provided
telephonic testimony in this matter, pursuant to North Dakota Administrative Code (NDAC)
Section 43-02-03-88.2. Telephonic Communication Affidavits were received on March 3, 2009,
therefore, such testimony may be considered evidence.

(3) Order No. 11309 entered in Case No. 9625 established temporary spacing for the
development of the Burg-Bakken Pool at one horizontal well per 640 acres.

(4) Petro-Hunt has no immediate plans for additional drilling in the Burg-Bakken Pool.
Some of Petro-Hunt’s leases have expired and they are not actively seeking to re-lease them.

(5) Petro-Hunt operates the only three horizontal wells completed in the Burg-Bakken
Pool. These wells are located in Sections 17 and 24, Township 160 North, Range 99 West,
Divide County; and Section 4, Township 159 North, Range 99 West, Williams County, North
Dakota. The Burg Field currently consists of the following lands in Divide and Williams
Counties, North Dakota:

TOWNSHIP 161 NORTH, RANGE 99 WEST, 5STH PM
ALL OF SECTIONS 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35 AND 36,

TOWNSHIP 161 NORTH, RANGE 98 WEST, 5STH PM
ALL OF SECTIONS 31, 32, 33 AND 34,
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TOWNSHIP 160 NORTH, RANGE 100 WEST, 5TH PM
ALL OF SECTIONS 1, 2, 3, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 23, 24 AND 25,

TOWNSHIP 160 NORTH, RANGE 99 WEST, 5STH PM
ALL OF SECTIONS 1 THROUGH 36, INCLUSIVE,

TOWNSHIP 160 NORTH, RANGE 98 WEST, 5STH PM
ALL OF SECTIONS 5,6, 7, 8, 17, 18, 19, 20, 29, 30 AND 31,

TOWNSHIP 159 NORTH, RANGE 99 WEST, 5TH PM
ALL OF SECTIONS 1, 2,3,4,5,8,9,10, 11 AND 12,

TOWNSHIP 159 NORTH, RANGE 98 WEST, 5STH PM
ALL OF SECTION 6,

(6) Reducing the size of the Burg Field to only include the lands necessary to encompass
any producing well in the Burg Field will still provide for orderly development and protect
correlative rights.

(7) Flexibility with respect to the location of wells in the Burg-Bakken Pool is essential to
efficiently produce as much recoverable oil and gas as economically possible.

(8) Granting flexibility in locating and drilling horizontal wells will result in economic
and efficient development of the oil and gas resources in a manner that prevents waste and
protects correlative rights.

(9) Geological and engineering evidence presented to the Commission relative to the
matter of well spacing indicates that the Burg-Bakken Pool, as classified and defined in this
order, should be developed on a pattern of one horizontal well per 640 acres for the effective and
efficient recovery of oil from said pool, to assure rapid development, to avoid the drilling of
unnecessary wells, and to prevent waste in a manner that will protect correlative rights.

(10) Proper 640-acre spacing with one horizontal well allowed in the Burg-Bakken Pool
will result in the efficient and economical development of the field as a whole and will operate
so as to prevent waste and provide maximum ultimate recovery, will avoid the drilling of
unnecessary wells, and will protect correlative rights.

(11) The unrestricted flaring of gas produced from the Burg-Bakken Pool could be
considered waste, and in order to minimize such, production from the pool should be restricted

until the wells producing therefrom are connected to a gas gathering and processing facility.

(12) Certain special field rules are necessary to prevent waste and protect against the
contamination and pollution of surface lands and fresh waters.

(13) Approval of this matter will prevent waste, avoid the drilling of unnecessary wells, and
protect correlative rights.
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IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) Provisions established herein for the Burg-Bakken Pool are for the exclusive purpose
of drilling horizontal wells. Existing and future vertical and directional wells drilled within the
area defined in paragraph (2) below shall not be subject to this order.

(2) The Burg Field is hereby redefined as the following described tracts of land in Divide
and Williams Counties, North Dakota:

TOWNSHIP 161 NORTH, RANGE 99 WEST, STH PM
ALL OF SECTIONS 24, 25 AND 36,

TOWNSHIP 160 NORTH, RANGE 99 WEST, 5TH PM
ALL OF SECTIONS 1, 2, 3,4,5,8,9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25,
26, 27, 28, 29, 32, 33, 34, 35 AND 36,

TOWNSHIP 159 NORTH, RANGE 99 WEST, 5STH PM
ALL OF SECTION 4,

together with those additional sections or governmental lots corresponding thereto as may be
proven productive by wells drilled on lands within one mile of the boundaries of the field as set
forth above, provided further that such extensions of the field boundaries shall include only
sufficient acreage to form a spacing unit for such wells, and any intervening lands.

(3) The Burg-Bakken Pool is hereby defined as that accumulation of oil and gas found in
the interval from 50 feet above the top of the Bakken Formation to 50 feet below the top of the
Three Forks Formation within the limits of the field as set forth above.

(4) The proper spacing for the development of the Burg-Bakken Pool is hereby set at one
horizontal well per 640 acres.

(5) All portions of the well bore not isolated by cement of any horizontal well hereafter
drilled in the Burg-Bakken Pool shall be no closer than 500 feet to the boundary of the spacing
unit. Measurement inaccuracies in the directional survey equipment need not be considered
except when deemed necessary by the Director.

(6) Spacing units hereafter created in the Burg-Bakken Pool shall consist of a
governmental section.

(7) The operator of any horizontally drilled well in the Burg-Bakken Pool shall cause to
be made a directional survey of the well bore. The directional survey contractor shall file a
certified survey with the Commission within 30 days after completion of the well in accordance
with NDAC Section 43-02-03-25. The survey shall be of sufficient quality to enable the
Commission to determine the entire completion location of the well and its terminus.

(8) The Director is hereby authorized to exercise continuing jurisdiction to determine

whether any well proposed or drilled upon any spacing unit herein established has justified the
creation of such unit, to require amendments or modifications to the permit to drill for such well,
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and to deny a permit to drill in the event a well is proposed to be drilled in a manner inconsistent
with the evidence that justified the spacing requirements in the Burg-Bakken Pool.

(9) The Commission shall have continuing jurisdiction in this matter and specifically
reserves the authority, upon its own motion or the motion of any interested party, to: (1) review
the spacing requirements for the Burg-Bakken Pool; and, (2) make such further amendments or
modifications to the spacing requirements for the Burg-Bakken Pool as the Commission deems
appropriate.

(10) No well shall be drilled or produced in the Burg-Bakken Pool, as defined herein,
except in conformity with the regulations above without special order of the Commission after
due notice and hearing.

(11) The following rules concerning the casing, tubing and equipping of wells shall apply
to the subsequent drilling and operation of wells in the Burg-Bakken Pool:

(a) The surface casing shall consist of new or reconditioned pipe that has been
previously tested to 1000 pounds per square inch. The casing shall be set and
cemented at a point not less than 50 feet below the base of the Fox Hills
Formation. Sufficient cement shall be used to fill the annular space outside the
pipe to the surface of the ground, or the bottom of the cellar, and sufficient
scratchers and centralizers shall be used to assure a good cement job. Cement
shall be allowed to stand a minimum of 12 hours before drilling the plug or
initiating tests. The quality of cement shall conform to the standards provided
under NDAC Section 43-02-03-21;

(b) The producing or oil string shall consist of new or reconditioned pipe that has
been previously tested to 2000 pounds per square inch. Casing shall be set and
cemented at a point not higher than the top of the producing formation, or at a
point approved by the Director. Sufficient cement shall be used and applied in
such a manner as to protect and isolate all formations containing oil and/or gas,
protect the pipe through salt sections encountered, and isolate the Dakota-Lakota
Series. The cement shall be allowed to stand a minimum of 15 hours before
drilling the plug or initiating tests. The quality of cement shall conform to the
standards provided under NDAC Section 43-02-03-21. After cementing, the
casing shall be tested by application of pump pressure of at least 1500 pounds per
square inch. If, at the end of 30 minutes this pressure has dropped 150 pounds per
square inch or more, the casing shall be repaired. Thereafter, the casing shall
again be tested in the same manner. Further work shall not proceed until a
satisfactory test has been obtained;

(c) All well-head fittings and connections shall have a working pressure in excess of
that to which they are expected to be subjected; and,

(d) All wells shall be equipped with tubing; a tubing packer must also be utilized in

flowing wells unless a waiver is obtained from the Director after demonstrating
the casing will not be subjected to excessive pressure or corrosion; all tubing shall
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be of sufficient internal diameter to allow the passage of a bottom hole pressure
gauge for the purpose of obtaining bottom hole pressure measurements.

(12) The gas-oil ratio of all wells not connected to a gas gathering system shall be
measured annually during the month of May. The reservoir pressure shall be measured within 45
days in all wells hereinafter completed in the Burg-Bakken Pool. Drill stem test pressures are
acceptable for determining reservoir pressure. Pressure measurements shall be made at or
adjusted to a subsea datum of 6500 feet after the well has been shut in for a minimum of 48
hours. All gas-oil ratio and reservoir pressure determinations shall be made by methods
approved by the Director and reported to the Director within 15 days following the end of the
month in which they are determined. The Director is authorized to waive these requirements if
the necessity therefore can be demonstrated to his satisfaction. All additional gas-oil ratio and
reservoir pressure determinations conducted on any well, but not specially required herein, shall
be reported to the Director within 15 days following the end of the month in which they are
determined.

(13) No salt water, drilling mud, crude oil, or waste oil shall be stored in pits in this field,
except in an emergency, and approved by the Director.

(14) All wells in the Burg-Bakken Pool shall be allowed to produce at a maximum efficient
rate for a period of 60 days commencing on the first day oil is produced through well-head
equipment into tanks from the ultimate producing interval after casing has been run; after that,
oil production from such wells shall not exceed an average of 200 barrels per day for a period of
60 days; after that, oil production from such wells shall not exceed an average of 150 barrels per
day for a period of 60 days, thereafter, oil production from such wells shall not exceed an
average of 100 barrels of oil per day; if and when such wells are connected to a gas gathering
and processing facility the foregoing restrictions shall be removed, and the wells shall be allowed
to produce at a maximum efficient rate. The Director is authorized to issue an administrative
order allowing unrestricted production at a maximum efficient rate for a period not to exceed 120
days, commencing on the first day oil is produced through well-head equipment into tanks from
the ultimate producing interval after casing has been run, if the necessity therefor can be
demonstrated to his satisfaction.

(15) If the flaring of gas produced with crude oil from the Burg-Bakken Pool causes, or
threatens to cause, degradation of ambient air quality, production from the pool shall be further
restricted.

(16) This order covers all of the Burg-Bakken Pool, common source of supply of crude oil

and/or natural gas as herein defined, and continues in full force and effect until further order of
the Commission or until the last well in the pool has been plugged and abandoned.
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Dated this 25th day of March, 2009.

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

By the Director, on behalf of the Commission

/s/ Lynn D. Helms, Director

(6)
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STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

COUNTY OF BURLEIGH

I, Marge Rixen, being duly sworn upon oath, depose and say: That on the 1st_day of __
April, 2009 enclosed in separate envelopes true and correct copies of the attached Order No.
12862  of the North Dakota Industrial Commission, and deposited the same with the United
States Postal Service in Bismarck, North Dakota, with postage thereon fully paid, directed to the
following persons by the Industrial Commission in Case No. _10869 :

LAWRENCE BENDER
FREDRICKSON & BYRON
PO BOX 1855

BISMARCK ND 58502-1855

JOHN MORRISON
CROWLEY FLECK PLLP
PO BOX 2798

BISMARCK ND 58502-2798

DON NORDQUIST
PETRO-HUNT LLC

PO BOX 935

BISMARCK ND 58502-0935

ED STACEY

PETRO HUNT LLC

1601 E ELM ST STE 3400
DALLAS TX 75201

STEVE BRESSLER
PETRO HUNT LLC
600 17™ ST STE 2550 SOUTH

DENVER CO 80202 m /é%
/2/\/(’) /14/_/

Marge ixen
Oil & Gas Division

On this 1st day of April, 2009 before me personally appeared Marge Rixen to me known
as the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that she
executed the same as her free act and deed.

Q_>-

JEANETTE BEAN
Notary Public
State of North Dakota

May 25, 2011

Dakota, County of Burleigh



! A_’\l;,\ John W. Morrison

CROWLEY ! FL E C K. & ;? Pv‘~d+\”2%009 90 East Broadway, Suite 600
R 1VED P.O. Box 2798

ﬂ*ﬂs / Bismarck, ND 58502-2798
T Office: 701.223.6585
Noate Direct: 701.224.7534

Jjmorrison@crowleyfleck.com

March 2, 2009

Mr. Bruce Hicks

0Oil & Gas Division

ND INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION
600 E. Blvd. Ave., Dept. 405
Bismarck, ND 58505-0840

Inre: Petro-Hunt, L.L.C.
Case Nos. 10869, 10870, 10871, 10872, 10873, 10874, 10875, 10877 and 10878

Dear Mr. Hicks:

Enclosed herewith are the original Telephonic Communication Affidavits of Ed Stacey and Steve
Bressler with regard to the above-captioned hearings.

John W. Morrison

mw
Enc.

BILLINGS BISMARCK BOZEMAN HELENA KALISPELL MISSOULA WILLISTON




TELEPHONIC COMMUNICATION AFFIDAVIT
Industrial Commission of North Dakota

0il and Gas Division

600 East Boulevard, Dept. 405

Bismarck, ND 58505-0840

This affidavit is made to comply with North Dakota Administrative Code Section 43-02-03-88.2.

I, Steve Bressler, do hereby confirm that I presented testimony under oath in North Dakota
Industrial Commission Case Numbers 10869, 10870, 10871, 10872, 10873, 10874, 10875, 10877
and 10878 on February 25, 2009. My testimony was presented by telephone from (303) 382-

1914, Petro-Hunt, L.L.C., 600 170 Street, Suite 2550 South, Denver, Colorado 80202.

JL(;;//CP%MG//AV

(Affiant’s Signature)

STATE OF COLORADO )
) ss.
COUNTY OF DENVER )

On \%)Dﬂm 23 , 2009, Steve Bressler, known to me to be the person

described in and who execlited the foregoing instrument, personally appeared before me and
acknowledged that he executed the same as a free act and deed.

Nétaty Public

State of Colorado, County of Denver
My Commission Expires: __ (o~ \> 29 ¢

My Commission Expires June 13, 2010



TELEPHONIC COMMUNICATION AFFIDAVIT
Industrial Commission of North Dakota

Qil and Gas Division * , ST
600 East Boulevard, Dept. 405 : N
Bismarck, ND 58505-0840 5

This affidavit is made to comply with North Dakota Administrative Code Section 43-02-03-88.2.

I, Ed Stacey, do hereby confirm that I presented testimony under oath in North Dakota Industrial
Commission Case Numbers 10869, 10870, 10871, 10872, 10873, 10874, 10875, 10877 and
10878 on February 25, 2009. My testimony was presented by telephone from (214) 880-7156,

Petro-Hunt, L.L..C., 3400 Thanksgiving Tower, 1601 Elm Street, Dallas, Texas, 75201.

//%Mﬁ

(AffianCsStgnature)

STATE OF TEXAS )
) ss.

COUNTY OFSSNS e )

On \M\\ﬂu 21, 2009, Ed Stacey, known to me to be the person described in
and who executed the foregoing instrument, personally appeared before me and acknowledged
that he executed the same as a free act and deed.

, = %
“ ", > . !
SR L S ey St T
Q7% Notary Public, State of Texas otary Public
25 FNiaf My Commission E
G Seplember 22. 2015 State of Texas, County of % S

My Commission Expires: O\ - 1= - o0
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PETRO-HUNT, L.L.C.
Willard Johnson Trust 24B-2-1H

T160N-R9OW

Sec. 24: All

Divide Co., ND

Ownership

® W. Johnson Trust 24B-2-1H
690’ FNL, 380’ FWL

Tract 1
PHLLC —49.84375%

B/K O&G —49.84375%
Centennial/Steele - .3125%

Tract 2

PHLLC - 50%
B/K O&G - 50%

24

Tract 3

PHLLC —49.84375%
B/K O&G —49.84375%
Centennial/Steele- .3125%

Tract 4

PHLLC - 50%
B/K O&G - 50%

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION

Unit Working Interest

TATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
DATEM ASENO /0847
Introduced By

Petro-Hunt, LLC
B/K Oil & Gas, L.P.
Centennial/Steel

Total

Exhibit //4

49.921875%
__.156250%
100.000000%

49.921875%) o tifie By 7)(/o/z;m'//

Petro-Hunt, L.L.C.
NDIC Case No. 10869
February 25, 2009
Exhibit No. 1A
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PETRO-HUNT, L.L.C.

Ingvold Mork Trust 17B-2-1H

T160N-ROOW
Sec. 17: All
Divide Co., ND

Leasehold Ownership

® |. Mork Trust 17B-2-1H

300’ FNL, 300’ FWL Tract 1

PHLLC ~ 50%
B/K O&G - 50%

TRACT 2
17
PHLLC -50.00%
B/KO&G -50.00%

Unit Working Interest

Petro-Hunt, LLC 50.00%
B/K Oil & Gas 50.00%
Total 100.00%

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

'z5/65 CASE NO.
introduced By

0869
g/f‘o—:_/%nf"
Sxhibit

dantfisd By _f\oERuCSS

DATE

Petro-Hunt, L.L.C.
NDIC Case No. 10869
February 25, 2009
Exhibit No. 1B
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PETRO-HUNT, L.L.C.
Fursberg 4B-2-2H

T159N-RO9W
Sec. 4: All
Williams Co., ND

Leasehold Ownership

o Fursberg 4B-2-2H Tract 3
300’ FNL, 300' FWL

PHLLC - 50%

B/K O&G - 50%

Tract 1 Tract 2
PHLLC - 50.00% PHLLC - 50%
B/K O&G - 50.00% B/K O&G - 50%
TRACT 3
4
TRACT 3

PHLLC - 50.00%
BIKO&G -50.00%

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION
STATE OF NORTH DAKQTA

Petro-Hunt, LLC 50.00% DATEZ/257/¢9 CASE NO,

B/K Qil & Gas 50.00% ~

Total joc.oo%  Introduced By %o th j
Exhibit JC
Aentified By _ /oe;zw st

Unit Working Interest

Petro-Hunt, L.L.C.
NDIC Case No. 10869
February 25, 2009
Exhibit No. 1C
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Bakken Reservoir Data
Petro-Hunt, L.L.C.

Burg Field
Willard Johnson Trust 24B-2-1H

Bottom Hole Temperature:
Oil Gravity:

Pour Point:

Gas Gravity:

Spacing Unit:

Average Thickness:
Average Porosity:
Average Water Saturation:
Formation Volume Factor:
Estimated OOIP:

Initial Oil Rate:

Estimated Ultimate Recovery:

Estimated Recovery Factor:

187 Deg. F
39.8 Deg. API
<-40 Deg. F
0.9373

640 Acres

14 Feet

8%

32%

1.6 RB/STB
2,360,000 STB
100 BOPD
12,000 STB
0.05%

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
DATEZ/ZS /OFCASE NO. 0569
Introduced By_ 240 Aun

[
Exhibit "5
dentified By___ A fcry—

d

Petro-Hunt, L.L.C.
NDIC Case No. 10869
February 25, 2009
Exhibit No. 5




Bakken Horizontal Well Economics
Petro-Hunt, L.L.C.

Burg Field
Willard Johnson Trust 24B-2-1H

Well Cost:

Lease Operating Expenses:
Royalty Burden:
Estimated Oil Price:
Estimated Gas Price:

Disc. Present Value — 8%:
Payout Time:

Rate-of-Return:

Conclusions:

Disposition of Fluids:

$4,900,000
$8,000 / Mo.

17%

$60.00

$0.00

Negative

Does Not Pay Out
0%

Bakken horizontal wells drilled to
date are not commercial.

No further drilling is anticipated at
this time.

Oil - trucked to Eighty-Eight Oil
Gas — flared

Water — trucked to Petro-Hunt
North Tioga SWD facility

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION

STAJE OF NORTH DAKCTA
DATES/Z5/%7 CASE NO. /0567
Introduced By ﬂ (7, ~A
Exhibit

tdentified By ' _Q(Z L

Petro-Hunt, L.L.C.
NDIC Case No. 10869
February 25, 2009
Exhibit No. 6




29,912

Cumulative Production (Bbls):

——=\Nater (Bbls)
== O (Bbls)

Burg Field, North Dakota

Monthly Production Field Summary

| 600Z/1/T1
| 600Z/T/T1
, 6002/1/0T1
6002/1/6
. 600Z/1/8
600Z/1/L
6002/1/9
600Z/1/S
600Z/1/v
600Z/1/¢€
] 600Z/1/2
600Z/1/1
8002/1/21
8002Z/T/T1
8002/T/0T
800Z/1/6
800Z/1/8
800Z/1/L
[ 800Z/1/9
[ 800Z/1/S
800Z/1/v
8002/1/¢
800Z/1/T
. 800Z/1/1
_ Looz/1/z1
| £00Z/T/11

4

Time (Months)

_OF NORTH DAKOTA

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION

STATE

DATE /2570 CASEND. /0565
Introduced By F=%e Sfun F
|dentified By _—S4rpce )

Exhibit

£00z/T/0T
- " 1002/1/6
. £00Z/1/8
. £002/T/L
£00Z/1/9
£00Z/1/S
- L002/1/Y
| L002/1/¢
L002/1/2
. £00Z/1/1

10,000

o
—

Petro-Hunt, L.L.C.
(s19g) uononpoid Ajyjuow NDIC Case No. 10869

1,000
100

February 25, 2009
Exhibit No. 7



ASTRO-CHEM LAB, INC.

4102 2nd Ave. West Williston, North Dakota 58802-0972
P.O. Box 972

NATURAL BAS ANALYSIE

COMFANY  Fetro-Hunt, LLC. DATE OF ANA_YSIS

L=ASE Willard Johnson Trust Z4B—2-1H

DATE SAMPLED  6=19-07 TEMPERATURE

AMELEe, 8

Ko Treaten PRESSURE

SArMFLE NUMBZR S-O7F-2157 SAMPLED By DH

TYPE D ANMALYSIS (5% ANALYS: 8

By cJ

T ORME LU 2N

COCAT IO SECT I

TUWND L

DISTRIBWT iU Micy Homisten
James Dobravolny

RANGE

Phone: {701) 572-7355

E~-20=07

°F

Fs1

COMPOMNENT mOLe % e
Mifrogen ) . Q00
Methane ] SO 0, OO0
Caraon Dioxice . 50 3, OO0
Sthane 13,76 e 276
Fepe O, 0O 0, GO0
Fropane PR 1o G
i-putene PR D SEE
n-putane 2. 76 i. 180
I=ientane (I =Y e G0
rr'entane SERS N 0. 335
[iexanz st 1. 33 v, BaG
(xygen/Argaen 2. 00 0, DO
“ntal OO, 00 1i.527

CALCULATED SHRECIFID _GRAVITY 0. B3I (N1 =1.0000)

CALCULA  ED GROSS Bl L3 1520 (Saturated) 1546 (Dry)

REMARMS Divide County, ND

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION
STATE OF NORTH DAKQOTA
DATE /25769 CASE NO. /0569

at 1l4&.

7% psi ana GOSF

Introduced By (% o Petro-Hunt, L.L.C.
Exhibit NDIC Case No. 10869
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4102 2nd Ave. West

ASTRO-CHEM LAB, INC.

Williston, North Dakota 58802-0972

Phone: (701) 572-7355

P.O. Box 972
Ol ANARLYS.S RerORT
SAMPLE NUMBER D-07-2135% DATE OF ANALYSIS E-25-07
COmFANY Fetro-rHunt, trl.
CriX  Tiaga §:ATE  ND
WEILiL.. NAME Willara Jornson Trust 24B-g-—1h
DATE ReCEIVED B—-19-07 D57 NUMBER
Samece SOURCE Treater
FORMAT 5 DN DE="H
~0CATION SECT 10N TOWNSHIF RANGE
DISTRIBUTION MiE Homlston
JAanes LoBravainy

specific Gravity : Q08260 at £0/60 ¢

AT Gravity s 39.8  at 66 °F

Sait Content : 6 LOs/LOG0 pbbis

~Souy Hoint P L4 OF

Viscasihy P D, 28 Hinewmatis o5t oav p00 PF

33.7 ©Saybalt Universa: Secanocs st 100 %
“otvai Suifur 1 O.E3 % ay wWelgint
BE&W : 9.1 % in BGross Sample
0, % in Sample as Analyzed

Faraffin : 0,62 % ooy Weight

REMARKE Date Sampliec E—-19-07

Diviocs

Coanty, M

ANALYZED BY: f%f?ﬁlh)




ASTRO-CHEM LAB, INC.

4102 2nd Ave. West

Williston, North Dakoia 58802-0972

Phone: (701) 572-7355

P.O. Bux 972
DISTILLATION REPORT
Sample Number O-07-2155 Date Analyzed 6-25-07

Petro-Humt, LLC. Toga ND
Company City State
Treater Willard Johnson Trust 24B-2-1H
Source Well Name Formation Depth
ENGLER DISTILLATION; 100 mL SAMPLE
INITIAL BOILING POINT 145° F,
REMARKS:
mL Distilled. Temp ° F ;| % Distilled

IBP ' 145

5 205 1 5 1000

10 243 10 900

15 275 15 800+

20 306 20 700+ Dnstiliate & Diesed Fuel

25 340 25 F;I- 600-

30 372 30 2 500+ K_e“—f;‘?& JetFuct

35 403 35 S 400

40 432 40 300+

50 488 50 1002

60 545 60 0 -

70 612 70 100

80 . 683 80

90 90




ASTRO-CHEM LAB, INC.

4102 20d Ave. West Williston, North Dakota 58802-0972 Phone: (701) 572-7355
P.O. Box 972
WATER ANALYSIS RESURT
SAMALE NUMBER W-07-2156 DATE OF ANALYSIS E-23~Q7
COMEANY Fetro-Hunt, LLC.
Cii¥ Tioya STATE  ND
WEIIL NAME AND/OR. NUMBER Willard Johnson Trust S4R-2-1H
DATE RECEIVED B19-07 DST NUMBER
SarPLE SOURCE Treater

LOCATION e Sal. TN, RANGE COUNTY. Divicle, ND
DERTR
Mick Homiston
James Dobraovolny
REBISTIVITY @ 77er = O, 040 Dhm-Meters ni4 = 5. 63
SPECTIFIC BRAVITY @ 77ef = la 190 reb = iNegative
TOTAL D1ISSULVED SOLIDE (LALCUDLATED) = ceETaZL mgsl ( CEE404 ppn)
SA0IUM CHLORIDE (CALCIAATED) = ZE9331 wmgrl ( THGEIE9 ppm)

CATION MED /I mg /L. AN ION MG/ L ng /i
CARLL I Ui Er 0D igige CHLORIDE 40700 LEI33R
MAGNES T UM LGl Las CARBONATE 0.0 0O
500 IUM 784, 3 G700 BiCARBONGTH P 85
IRON 0.7 PRC/ LS| SULFATE 7.7 371
CHROM I LM Qa1 0. % NITRATE .60 O
BRARIUM Gl = i3. 4
HOTRSE 1N 135, 52680

WATER ANALYSIS FATTERN

Na, % i000.0 4 . ; . 5 1000, Cl
o 100, G & . _ . 14 0.1 HCDz

’ o - -
Mg 10,0 11 . 8 1.0 S50,

E i - o

Fe Q0 7 . . 0 0.1 Clx

i

MEL /L

REMARKS Date Sampled 6-139-07

ANRLYZED BY:

C. Jungels




QOil and Gas Division

__NORTH DAKOTA

Department of Mineral Resources
Lynn D. Helms - Director

North Dakota Industrial Commission

OIL AND GAS DIVISION

www.dmr.nd.gov/oilgas

TO:

February 2, 2009

PETRO-HUNT, L.L.C.
PO BOX 935
BISMARCK ND 58502

FROM: North Dakota Industrial Commission

Governor John Hoeven, Chairman

SUBJECT: Proper Spacing Hearing; Case No. 10869

The proper spacing for the development of the BURG-BAKKEN Pool, DIVIDE and WILLIAMS
Counties, North Dakota will be considered at the North Dakota Industrial Commission hearing on
February 25, 2009.

Three copies of all exhibits to be used at the hearing are to be prefiled with Mr. Bruce E. Hicks,
Assistant Director, North Dakota Industrial Commission QOil & Gas Division, 600 East Boulevard Ave.—
Dept. 405, Bismarck, ND 58505-0840 five (5) days prior to the date of the hearing.

The Industrial Commission, pursuant to North Dakota Administrative Code 43-02-03-18 part 4 desires
full and consistent information from all participants in spacing hearings, especially the operators.
Thus, effective immediately the Commission requires the following information be prefiled:

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

Name, address, and phone number of the operator of all wells in the field.

Size and shape of the spacing units, well locations, and field rules being requested. If the
requested spacing units are rectangular, indicate the desired orientation. Include any requests
for exceptions needed.

A map showing all wells within one (1) mile of the area being considered for spacing and the
pools from which they produce.

The pool's geologic formation (including stratigraphic definition) and the geographic area of the
proposed field.

T he'foIIowing data must be included:

a) Initial reservoir pressure and any subsequent reservoir pressures
b) Pertinent production data

¢) Oil analysis

d) Gas analysis

e) Gas-oil ratio

f) Porosity of net pay

g) Thickness of net pay

h) Water saturation of net pay

i) Oil formation volume factor

j) Reservoir temperature

600 E Boulevard Ave - Dept 405, Bismarck, North Dakota 58505-0840 Phone (701)328-8020 Fax (701)328-8022

Lynn D. Helms - Director Bruce E. Hicks - Assistant Director




6)

7)
8)
9)
10)

11)

12)
13)

The following data must be included if available:

a) Permeability

b) Resistivity or salinity of formation water

¢) Qil Pour Point

d) Reservoir Drive Mechanism

e) Bubble Point Pressure

Pertinent economics.

Maximum area of efficient and effective drainage by wells and supporting data.
Estimated original oil in place and expected recovery.

Disposition of all fluids.

A lease ownership map showing working interest ownership, non-working interest ownership,
and lease expiration dates.

A structure map, isopach map, and cross section if pertinent.

A complete suite of logs if not previously filed.

A person or persons knowledgeable of the information submitted and capable of answering questions
on the data must testify at the hearing. An exception to this requirement can be made if the following
requirements are met:

1)
2)
3)

4)

5)

The discovery well is not commercial and no further development is anticipated.
The information requested above is prefiled ten (10) days prior to the scheduled hearing.

Prefiled exhibits are accompanied by signed affidavits from the person or persons who prepared
the exhibits attesting to the following:

a) Their professional qualifications as an expert witness.

b) That they prepared, supervised preparation, or reviewed the documents.

¢) That the documents are true and correct.

d) Identification of each exhibit, and explanation of the pertinence of the exhibit to the proper
spacing matter at hand.

No one appears to oppose the proper spacing request. If the operator declines to appear and an
interested party does appear to oppose the proper spacing request or submits a written objection,
it may result in the matter being continued and an appearance by the operator required. In
addition, you should be aware that in the event an Industrial Commission order is appealed the
court decision will be based entirely on the hearing record. The lack of hearing testimony could
result in an incomplete record.

In order to develop timely communication, all operators are asked to advise the Commission of the
name and address of the person(s) responsible for regulatory matters for their company. Such

person(s) will be notified of pending spacing matters. A/da/

Lynn D. Helms
Director




Bismarck Tribune & ¢

Classified PO BOX 5516
Advertising Bismarck, ND 58506-5516
= 701-223-2500
Invoice

In State 800-472-2273
Fax 701-223-6584

=] Customer: §0010203
Phone:  (701) 328-8020

Date:  02/05/2009

OIL & GAS DIVISION

600 E BLVD AVE #405
BISMARCK ND 58505

Date Order # Tvoe Order Amt
20342655 INV 326.20
02/05/09 Card #:
Exp Date:
Amount Paid: CK#: Signature:
Credit card users: Fax to 701-223-6584
............................................... PL :F_A- \SE DETACH AND RETURN TOP PORTION WITH YOUR PAYMENT
Date Date Times Run Description Lines Class Code Order Amt Net Amt Due
Case #10861 /603571 466.00 Legals 326.20 326.20
02/03/09  02/03/09 1 Bismarck Tribune Y AU ——
PO:Notice of Hearing .for an order pursuant to. NDAC § 43-02-5?%] poaling all interests in 4 spacing unit o
%vﬂ'e;iﬂdeﬁ&ldm Pook; Sections 15 and 22T M,su,.m:sk% Dunn County, No’?"n?oé&
ing the retovery from each non-participating awner of 4 isk penalty as provided in NDCG
.. 38-08-08 and.suctr other: refief:as-is-appropeiate. %a_sg No. 10902: Application of Marathéif
* Oil'Co.16F ati Srder pursuant t6 NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 poo ing all interests i 2 "spacing
Affidavit of Publication unit for the Killdeer-Bakken Pool, Sections 4 and 9, T.|45N;, R94W, Dunn County, ND,
State of Narth Dake 88 Coaunty of Burleigh -sauthorizing thé: recovery; from each:fion-paticipatirig owner: 6f &.risk pénalty 25 providad In-

\ + NDCC 38-08-08 and such other relief as is appropriate: No. 10903; Application of

Qli¢ for the State of North Dakota  Marathon. il Co. for an order pursuant to Nl)_ﬂzxg:gasggz-%‘s,ss:‘. T-pooling al inteFests 2

who being duly sworn, deposes " Spacing unit for the Killdger-Bakken Pook Sections 3 and 10,T-145K, K94, Diinr} Gotinty,

@ Clerk of Bismarck Tribune Co., ND/ aythorizing the. recdvery from each non-participating owrlerof  risk: pefialty; as pra-

0 vided in" NDCC38-08-08 ‘and’ suicli-other “reliefas'is ‘appropriate: Case No-10904:

Application- of Marathon Oil Co. for an arder pursuant to NDA §43:02-0338.1 pooling

all interests in a spacing unit for the Murphy Creek-Bakken Pool, Sections 16 and 2], T:144N.,
R.96W, Bunh’County, ND; authorizing the recovery. fiom each’s i-participating demes of

a risk penalty as provided in NDCC 38-08-08 and such;other; elief as is appropriate".’%ga, ’
No-10305:Application of Marathon Oif Co!for ah oFder pursuant to NDAC § 43-02.03- )

pooling all interests in 2 spacing unit for-the Murphy CreelcBakken Pool, Sectioris15 ind 2% |

T 144N R 98 Durin County, NI, airthorizing the récoveryfrom-eachy ottparticipiting |

| ;Owner of a.risk'penalty ds provided ih NDCC 38-08-08 and’ such other. relief as.is appro:

- priate. Case No. 10906: Application of Marithon Oil Co. for a brdér redting a-1280-acfe

rilling unit consisting of Séctions 17and-20, TI50N., R 92W; Mountrail Countys NO 2nd.
:allowing 3 horizontal well with one orimore laterals to be driled therort it any Jocas

. Not dloser than 500 feet to the boundary of thie drilling unit or for such other refief as is

* " appropriate. Case No. 1083}; (Continued) Proper spacing for the developmentif the Hart.

Notary Pubiic in for the State of North Dakota

P
i

MORGAN DOLL

.- Red River Pool; -County, ND, redefine the field limits:and. enact $uch special field
Notary Public s ey Nt Gan i L. el
- Signed by, - Lede ) [
te of North Dakota .- Johri Hoevett; Govehirar °
State Chairnan, ND hdustriat Cor

y Commission Expires Jan. 12, 2011

| Please retum invoice or put order number on check. Thank You. w
Total Due: 326.20 —I

| Remarks

Bismarck Tribune To place a classified ad call......
wwwbismarckiribune.com * 701-258-6900 in Bismarck/Mandan

PO BOX 5516 * 888-546-2231 in North Dakota

Bismarck, ND 58506-55616 .

701-223-2500 . Or place it online at www.bismarcktribune.com
In State 800-472-2273

Fax: 701-223-6584

Terms: PAYMENT IS DUE UPON RECEIPT OF INVOICE



. further including Sections 33 and 34,T.I58N, R,

other relief as is‘appropriate. Case No. 087, ;Application of Petro-Hunt, LL.C,

ctond ; : ;
E o:!: tyr‘ng the outline of the Tioga Fieid to include Section"3, 158N, R.94

as a [280-acre spacing unit within Zone JI og:
: a : of the Tioga-Bakkeit
llszg%p;grzn:'t_ﬁii ::ase'NfQ 10875: Application of ,Eetr?—Hilnﬁ LG for, an order creating a
’ g unit for the Bakken Formation condisting &f Sections id 3 G|
rl‘l‘.)ItOCZI\‘;\s/.(;:'1tchf(en?(()eocfounty, I;JhD, and allowing ahdr&ﬂ%%cge drilled
= than 500 feet to the boundary of esch drifling tnitand such-
appropriate. Case No. |10876: Applicati € LLC g 4
1opropria drmmwApp"auon of Petro-Hunt, LLC forfa :
::::t\z:}/ anﬁi Se;ue'o;s 3and [0, T.ISON.,, R 94\
. well to be drilled at any location not clogé thas t o the bolind
 drilling.inip a5 con oy 2 31 location not closét: than 500 fest to'te.b
S g fl"’md such other- relief: u;ns,ap_gnpga‘ge, Case No*10877: Applic at
tsnsubl,e;gdo_filse%c;gpn; 4';ag1d 9.T.148N., R.94W, Dunn ty,
O be drilled’zt any focation nok closer-tharr 500 faet 1
r sqch,other’_relief.aiis appropriate, o arrSOOfee}tq
| ordercreating three 1280-acre drilling units for the

NOTICE OF HEARING
N.D. INDUSTRIAL CCMMISSION CoT
OIL AND GAS DIVISION : !
The North Dakota Industrial Commission will hold a public hearing at 9:00 a.m.Wednesday, |
February 25,2009, at the N.D. Oil & Gas Division, 1016 East Calgary Ave,, Bismarck, N.D. |
At the hearing the Commission will receive testimony and exhibits. Persons with any inter- |
est in the cases listed below, take notice. s \
PERSONSWITH DISABILITIES: If at the hearing you need special facifities or assistance, con-
tact the Oil and Gas Division at 701-328-8038 by Thursday, February 12, 2005.. 5 H
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTATO: C I
Case No. 1086 1:Application of Crude Processing, Inc. for a treating plant permit to operate
a portable ol and gas waste treating plant for the treatment of pit waste at various oil and
gas production sites throughout the State of North Dakota and such other relief as is appro-
priate. Case No. |0862: Temporary spacing to develop an oil and/or gas pool discovered by
the St. Mary &n I Co. #4-7H Douts, NWNW Section 7, T.I59N,, R93W, Burke -
County, ND, define the field limits, and enact such special field rules as may be necessary.
Case No. 10863: Application of St. Mary Land & Exp. Co. for an order pursuant to NDAC §
43-07- 03-88.1 peoling all interests within a spacing unit for the Siverston-Bakkerr Pool,
Sections 3 and 10, T.i50N., R.97W, McKenzie County, ND; authorizing the recovery from
each non-participating owner of a risk penalty as provided in NDCC'§ 38-08-08 and. such
other relief as is appropriate. Case No. 10864; Temporary spacing to develop. an oil and/or
gas pool discovered by the Oasis Petroleum North America LLC #11-14H Thorlaksen,
NWNW Section 14, T.I59N., R.93W, Burke County, ND, define the field fimits, and enact
such special field rules as may be necessary. Case No. 10865: Temporary spacing to develop
an oil and/or gas pool discovered by the Brigham Off & Gas, LP #1-H Figaro 29-32, NWNW
Section 29, T.I52N., R.101W, McKenzie County, ND, define the field limits, and enatt suchi |
special field rues as may be necessary. Case No. |0866: Application of Brigham Oit & Gas,
Ltd. for an order pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03--88.T pdoling all interests in a spacing unit ’
in an unnamed Bakken Pool for the Figaro:29-32 #I-H, Sections 29 and 32, T.152N, R 101 W,
McKenzie County, ND, authorizing the recovery of a non- consent penaity in accordance
with NDCC 38-08-08 from any owners who elected not to lease or participate in the risk:
and cost of drilling the Figaro 29-32 #1-H well on said spacing unit and such other réliefas
is appropriate. Case Na.L0867: Application of Brigham Oil & Gas, LP. for an order pursuant.
to NDAC § 43-02-03- 88.1-pooling all imterests in a spacing unit for the Painted Woods~
Bakken Pool, Sections 10 and 15, T.i54N., R.[02W, Williams County, ND; authorizing the
recovery from each non-participating owner of a risk penalty as provided by NDCC 38-08-
08 and such other relief as is appropriate. Case No. 10868: Application of Brigham Oil & Gas,
LP for an order establishing a 1280-acre drilling unit consisting of Sections 25 and. 36,
T.155N., R 100W,, Williams County, ND,.and allowing a horizontal well to be drilled:in the .,
Bakken Formation at any location not closer than 500 feet to the boundary of such drifling
unit and such other relief as is appropriate. Case No. 10869: Proper spacing for the devel-7:
opment of the Burg-Bakken: Pool, Williams i -
its, and enact such special-field rules as may be necessary. Petro-Hunt LLC Case Mo, [0870--

Application of Petro-Hunt [.L.C for an order inc - N
I‘County, ND, within Zone-Ii of the Chads'c‘m-BakkenmdqmngEoots??gfnm&ichm? 2RIV Mcke =
ished on the basis of one horizontal well per 640 icres and such ¢ et has been estab-

b : oriz . and such other refief as i

priate. Case No. 1087 |: Application of Petro-Huf, L-L. or a1 crdef excending s o
of the White Earth Field to include Section 33,%5&»1%&33 o"r&ieurmﬂe’(ten&gm’ ND;
of the White Earth- Bakken Pool, for whi b iy N it Zor
horizontl well per 1280 acres and suc

one h other. elef, riate Cate Mo s
Aprhdcauon of Petro-Hunt, LLC. for an order exte:1d|:; tlji:%mﬁe of e
|3n2c # |§ gﬁcuon 31 T.ISIN,, R.94W, Burke County, ND, and further include Sections 3] and-
b o SN B e B S
as be Sis T - g oo OF WRICh
otherdr:elsef as is appropriate. ‘ IOB?B:M%# %?;?t"g Pﬁi-fuméc r;:and S
;x;.:cv lnéu:ﬁe gudlne ﬁthhe North Tioga orA‘F ioga Field to include Seﬁawlg.?ﬁnlg;der

74V, Burke County, ND, and further inciuding Sectigns 28 159N, R 94W, Bur
County, ND, as a 1280-acre spacing unit withingZ’onet It of min%c?gfm g.?@\ﬂ/..Bu

ND, and further including Sections 3 and 4, T.158N., R 94W, Mounersi
-Bakkeit Pook and siich ottier relief as |

ons 25 arid 3GLISIN,

€ Bakken Formation consisting of Sectfa
»McKénzie Couny,

Ut LLC.for. ap.order ‘creating,a, | 280-acre

risk penafty as provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other refief as is appropriate. Case’
No. 10883: Application of Kediak Oil & Gas (USA) Inc. for an order creating a 640-acre
Wﬁ& described as the S/2 of both Sections 7 and 8, T.149N:, R.92W.,; Dunn County,
NDand aflowing a fidrizontal well to bé drifled thereon at any location not cdloser-than 500~
feet to the boundary thereof, or for such other and further relief as may be appropriate. ,
Case No. 10884: Application of Kodiak Qil & Gas (USA) Inc. for an order creating four'1280- -
dcre drilting units, Sections 2 and | 1; Sections 3 and 10; Sections 14 and 23: and Sections {5
and 22, T.}48N.. R.93W, Dunn County, ND and allowing a horizontal well to be drilled on :

" each drilling unit at any location not closer than 500 feet to the boundary- thereof and such. |

other reliefxs is dppropriate. Cas&-No. 10885 Application of Kodidk Oit & Gas (USA) Inc:
for an order creating three |280-acre ariing units. Sections |0 and 15; Sections 23 and 24, |

. T.I47N, R92W. and Sections |0 and 15,T.147N., R.9IW, Dunn County, ND and allowinga !
" horizontal well to be drilled on each drilling unit at any location not closer than 500 feet to

. Murex Petroleum Corp. for an order amending the applicable orders for

the boundary thereof and such other relief as is appropriate. Case No. 10884: Application’ of
Sanish-Bakken

. Pool, located in Mountrail and McKenzie Counties, ND, to allow wells it operates. to pro-

duce at a maximum efficient rate and flare gas produced in association therewith until june
30, 2009 and such other relief as is appropriate. Case No. 10887: Application of Murex
Petroleum Corp. for an order amending the applicable orgers jor tie Parshal-Bakken Pool, |
located in Mountrail County, ND, to allow wells it operates to produce at'a maximum effi-
cient rate and flare gas produced in association therewith until June 30,2009 and such other
relief as is appropriate. Case No. 10888: Application of Burlington Resources Oil & Gas Co.
LP for an order amending the applicable orders for the Murphy Creek Field to inciude

. Section 35, T.144N., R 96W, and Sections 2, 12,and 13, T.143N,, R.96W, Dunn County, NI,

* within the Murphy Creek Field; and further designating said Sections 35 and 2 and Sections’ |

12 and 13 as 1280-acre spacing units within said Zone [V, of the Murphy Creek-Bakken Pool :
and such other relief as is appropriate. Case No. 10889;A motion of the Commission. to con- |
sider the establishment or altering of drilling or spacing units in the Bakken Pool in and '
around Section 35, T.144N., R.96W, and Sections 2, |'f, 12, |3, 14,23, 24,25, 26,27, 34, 35,
and.36,T.143N., R.96W.,, Dunn County, ND, and such other refief as is appropriate. Case No.
1Q847: (Continued) Application of Burlington Resources Oil & Gas:Co. LP for an order
establishing a 1280-acre drilling unit consisting of Sections 21 and 28; T.I53N., RI7W,
McKenzie County, ND, and allowing the drilling of a horizontal well at any location not clos-
er than 500 feet to the boundary of the drilling unit and such other relief as is appropriate;
Case No. 10735: (Continued) Application of Burlington Resources.Oil & Gas Co.,LP for any
order pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.} pooling all interests in a spacing unit for:the
Oakdale-Bakken Pool described as Section 34, T.[47N., R.96W, and: Section 3, T.146Ni
R.96W.,, Dunn County, ND, authorizing the recovery from each non-participating owner of
a risk penalty as provided in NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other; relief as is appropriate. Casaw

. 10733; (Continued) Temporary spacing to develop an oil and/or gas pool discovered by
the Burlington Resources Oil & Gas Co,, LP #41+1H Midnight Run, Lot |, Section I, T.152N,
R.96W., McKenzie County, ND, define the field limits; and enact such-special field rules as
may be necessary. Case No. 10907: Application of Newfield Production Co. for an order -
extending the field Doundaries and amending the field rules for the Keene-Bakken/Three
Forks Pool, Union Center- Bakken Pool, Camel Butte-Bakken Pool andfor any other fields .
the Commission deems appropriate, to create 2 é40-acre spacing and/or drifling units com-
prised of the following lands: Sections[,2, I1, 12, I3, 14,23, 24,25, 26, 35,and 36, T.152N.,
R.96W., McKenzie County, ND, authorizing the drilling of a horizontat well within said’spat-
ing andfor drilling unit not less than 500 feet to the boundary of said unit-and such other
relief as is appropriate. Case No. 10890: Application of Hess Corp. for an order extending
the outline of the Big Butte Field t inclilde Sections 25 and 36, T.156N., R 94W., Mountral
County, ND, and further including said Sections 25 and 36 within Zone il of the Big Butte .
Bakken Pool for which spacing has been established on the basis of one horizontal well per
1280-acres and such other relief as is appropriate. Case No. [089E: Application of Hesy
Corp. for an order granting an exemption under NDTT 38-08- U6. and allowing the flar+
ing of gas produced from the RS-Juma-156-92 #1102H-T, Ross-Bakken' Pool, SESE of Section
I T, T.156N., R 92W, Mountrail County, ND. Case No. 10892: Application of Hess Corp. for
an order granting an exemption under ND 064 and-allowirg the flaring of gas.
produced from the RS-Armour-156-92 #0132H-1, Ross- Bakken Pool, SESE of Section: K
T.I56N.. R.92W, Mountrail County; ND.-Case No. 10893: Applicatioh of Hess Corp. for; an.
order granting an exemption: under NDCT 38-08- 06.9 and alidwing the flaring of gas proy
duced from the RS-Red Crown-156:9f #2536H- 11, Ross- Bakken Pool, NWINVY of Sectiog
25, T.156N,, R9t W, Mountrail Coghtg',j\;% Case No.'10894: Application-of Hess Corp. fof
an order granting an exemption under NCT 38-08- 064 and allowing the flaring of gas
produced from-the RS-Stater B=1 569k #1809H-1, Ross-Bakken Podl, SESE. 6. Sectior, 1§
T.156N.. R9 W, Mountrail Caunty, ND. Case No. |0895; Application’ of Hess.Corp. fof ap
order‘granting an exemption:unidet NDCC 4 and: altowing the flaring of gas-pro-
duced from the RS-Nelsos-156°% #1423H-1, Ross-Bakken Pook NWNW of Section 14,

- 156N, R W, Mountrait County, ND. Case No. 1072k (Con pplication of Hess.
- Corp%r an order granting an exemption tinder NDCC § 38-08-06.4 and allowing the flary’
- ing of gas produced from the EN-Hegland- 156-94 #3229H- 1, Manitou-Bakken Pool, §VVSE- i

of Section 3% T.I56N., R94W,, Mountrail Count)g ND. Eezsgy t&l)oe 10663: (Continued) !
Temporary spacing ta develop an oif and/or gas pool discovered by the Hess Corp. A |
Ul ll“lipg?hrgb-s‘zaﬂ-ag‘?.,SESE S'eg:'on 8,T.159N; R8IW; Ward County, ND, define the field fins' |
i ts! and enact'such special field rules as may. be necessary. Case No. 10896; Application of
Marathon. Oil Co. for an order extending the: outline of the Reunion Bay tield to include |
Sections 27, 28, 29, 32, 33, and 34, T.I52N,, R.93W; Sections.2S and 36, TASIN, ROIW

“ Sactions 30 and 31, T.I5IN,, R92W; Sections | and 12, T.150N., R.94VY; Sections |, §2, b6, .
17, 18,19, 20, and 21,7150, R.I3W; designating Sections 27 and 34 Sections 28.and"33; -

I and 12: Sect . g units .and 33
ing o bons 2and |1; and Sections 3 and Sections 29 and 32, T152N., BL93W; Sections 25 and, 36, TS IN,, R 93W: Sections:30 and

31, I5IN, R.92W; Sectiofis 1 and F2, T.150N, R 94W; Sections | and'12; Sections (6 and |
21 Sections, 17 and 20; and Sections (8 and 19, T. 50N, K.93W, Mountrail, McKefizie and
Counties, D, as 1280-acre spacing tnits for the Reunion Bay-Bakken Pool, for whlg% [

- of Whiting Ol & Gas Corp. for an order pyrs 15, 2ppx
, Interests in a spacing unit for the Sanish-BaPkke::’a pgotfyem
! F'J‘lezl;lnt;mll Coun;y. ND; authorizing the recovery froff e
i a5 provided X LAt 10M-pariicipating . thon r an ordef
B éggrsu Ppﬁmﬁ“" OFCV[:iEnCCO%I? 88-0(8:2: o such oder Felief3s i appropriate. Casé No' T ' exeefiding the baundaries of either the Anteiope Field or the Reunion Bay Field to includé
"""8BT pooling all nterests in 3 5 acing unit for for an order pursuant to NDAC 543-02.03,.} Sections 14:23,25 and 36, T.151N7R.94W, McKenzie and Mountrail Counties, ND and fuit:
- TI54N, RIIW, Mountrail Cotnty, D: auonrire Sanish-Bakken: Poct, Sections: 14:aid 23,5, ther including said Sections 14 and 23 and Sections 25 and 36 in either Zone IV of the |
: i ' revided) by NOGE % recovery from each non-participat- : Antelope-Sinish Pool or the Reunion Bay-Bakken Pool, for which spacing has been establ |
lished on the basis of one horizontal well per 1280 acres; or for such other relief as may b i
appropriate. Case No. 10898: Application of Marathon Oil Co. for an ‘order g(tendmg th? !
outline of the Big 78id to include Section |13 and the Wi2.of Secticii'24, T.I NG
R.93W, Mountrail County, ND and designating a zone of 1280 acre spacing for the Big Bend?
Bakken Pool consisting of said Sections 13 and 24, with one forizontal welt allowed 1o bt
drilled thereon at any location not closer than 500 feet to the-boundary thereof and sucl
other relief as is appropriate. Casg No, 10899:Application of Marathop Oll“‘Co;f_or_a‘n ordeg
pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a Spacing umt‘lfgr the Baileys |
Baldken Pool, Sections 13 and 24, T.146N., R 95W,, Dunn_County, ND. authorizing, the recoy:
ery from each non-participating owner of a risk penalty as provided in NDEC § 38—08—05
and such other relief as is appropriate. Case No. 10900: Application of Marathon O.nl'CQ fogf
an order pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pgoling all interests in a spacing unit for thie
Killdeer-Bakken Pool, Sections ! and 12,T.145N., R.95W, Dunn County, ND, authorizing the
recovery from each non-participating owner of a risk penalty as provided in NOGL3308

e

¢
.03

o)

S
&
2
@,
B
&
B
-]
3
]
)
[}
g
z
Q
g
>
3,
g
g
Q
g
2
o
=
(o4
0
3
g
1
2

; tosecuNg]AsC' 243&0%\-'6_ _3|_-IBE.T pooling:all interests in a spacing unit for the Sanish-Bakker; Pool.
Sy pag 21T 53N., R.92W, Mountrail County, ND; authorizing the récovéry-ﬁ;om ’
other e 2 s approprise, Case N 101 e v DO § 3088 and sch

other fate. o. : {Continued) Tem| i
2512 cglclmar;ik_)rrl %SN po';ﬂl g(l)sxzv;reg by the Whiting Oil &d)Gas c'iﬁ-:r;zssp-ﬁng:ﬁ dﬁ\éeslss
ction 14, TI49N, R, - McKenzie County, ND, define the field limi a [
ép:rc;alf oﬁre::1 ;urge: as may be ner\cJeDs;ary. Case No. I0882:Applicat'ieon olt['n \;/Shlzr:mdg e(;;c;sgca}sl
Corp. I pursuant to C §43-02-03-88.T pooling all i i i i
;r;cz;z\es;inagled Red River Pool for the Curl #23-I4,W‘/32 o;nsgeactigr:elr:s%Il:;lepa'{:anOLwt
e Lounty, ND; authorizing the recovery from each non- particlipating oﬂwn.er of ;



ﬁ.D; INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION
. OIL AND GAS DIVISION -

" * "he North Dakota Industrial Com:

missior will hold a public hearing it
9:00 a.m. Wednesday, February 25, "
2009; at the N.D, Oil & Gas Division,
1016 East Calgary’ Ave.; Bismarck; "
NIDI At ‘the hearing ‘the* Com-- |

. ilssiori will rédeive festimony"and

exhibits,* Pérsons with aity interest in -

the cased Tistéd below; take ‘notice;’

«

"TIES v v

' PERSONS WITH DISABILIL-

I 8t 'the Tistring youi need special

. facilities ot issistance, - contact the

‘Oil. and ‘Gas Division’ at:701-328¢ _
y Thursddy,‘rFeb“z‘uar"ga' 12,

H DAKOTA -

‘8038 by

t /s

‘ Crude Ptocessing,
- plant permit to operate‘a portable oil

.-and:gas waste treating plant for the

. treatment of pit waste at varicus il

-and-gas: State-of North: Dakotédtand,
such otherrelief as is apptoptiate,.:
for the.developnieént -of the Burg.
:Bakken, Pool,-Williams and. Divide

‘Counties, ND, redefine :the -field:
Jlimits;;and .enact 'such. special field.
> rigcessary,: ; Petro--

‘Tules.as.may.
1. Signedb

ion
24)

""" NOTICE OF HEARING > -,

2 Proper.spacing

- Affidavit of Publication

a é of North Dakota, County of Divide, ss: .
1, Steven J. Andrist, being first duly sworn, on my oath, say that | am the publisher of The Journal,

a weekly newspaper of general circulation and official newspaper of Divide County, State of North
Dakota, published in the city of Crosby, ND, and that the advertisement headed

NOTICE OF HEARING
N.D. INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION
OIL AND GAS DIVISION

a printed copy of which is here attached, was published in The Journal on the following dates:

39 lines @ .58 = 22.62

February 4, 2009
TOTAL CHARGE AN (\ ' e $22.62
Signed A ] : :
L N l R J  Steven J. Andrist, Publisher
L

Subscribed and sworn to before me February 4, 2009

/7@7/‘ @/ @fé@zbﬂ

Vonni L. Anderson
Notary Public, State of North Dakota
My Commission Expires August 2, 2011

VONNI L. ANDERSON
Notary Public
‘ State of North Dakota
My Commission Expires Aug.

2,201




STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA )

COUNTY OF WILLIAMS

L S oy 3 T e ST TR T O,

NOHCE OF HEARING
NLD. INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION
' OIL AND GAS DIVISION
The North Dakota Industrial Commission will
hoid a public hearing at 9:00 am. Wednes-
‘day, Egbruary 25, 2009, at the N.D. Oil & Gas
Division, 1016 East Calgary Ave., Bismarck,
N. D. At the hearing the Commission will re-
ceive testimony and exhibits. Persons with
any interest in tne cases llsted below, take
notice. -
. PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES If at the
hearlng 'you need special facilities or assls—
‘tance, comacttheOﬂandGastsonat
701-328—8038 by ThUrsday Februa.ry 12,
2009.
ST ATE OF NOR11-l DAKOTA TO-

Case No. 10861: Application of Crude Proc- |
essing, Inc. for a treating plant permit to oper-

ato a portable oil and gas waste treating plant
hrmen'eannthofpﬂwasteatvanousoal
andgasprommonsnesthmughomthesme
ofNothekotamidMoherreﬁefas:s
" appropriate. 1
- Case No. 10867 Apphcaﬂondsngham Oil &
Gas.LP fofmotdswsuanttoNDAC§
43—02-03—881pooingallmres‘lsmaspac—
IngurﬂformePamtedWoods-BakkenPool
Sectbrs10and15 T154N, R.102W., Wik
BamsCoumy ND wﬂ)orzhgmemcovery
fromeadrnon-parﬁupaﬂngownerofansk

mwmmlnfmsabbcwMe

‘28 and 36 A% 155N. R.100w W'Illams
-‘Coumy ND andanowmgahonzomalwellto
éibedﬂlledhmeﬁakkenFovmaﬂonatanyb
A;eahonnotclosermansoo&etbme bound-

“'and Divide Couniiés, ND, ‘redefine the fleld -
'mnm,andenacksuchspeualﬁeldrulesas
e ;

Legal Rate $.75 per line or $7.14 per Column inch

Ypas

_penajlyesper?yNDCCSﬂ-O&-O&and

.SS.

)

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

LEANN K. CARRAWAY being first

duly sworn, deposes and says: That (he) (she) is the Agent to the Publisher of the
WILLISTON HERALD a newspaper printed and published six days a week in the
County of Williams, State of North Dakota, and of general circulation in the city of
Williston, County of Williams, State of North Dakota and elsewhere, and the hereto

attached

NOTICE OF HEARING
CASE NO. 10861

was printed and published correctly in the regular and entlre |ssq§9§/g,W‘LLISTON

HERALD for 1 issues, that the first was

madeonthe 4th dayof FEBRUARY 20 09

and the last publication thereof was madeonthe 4th day of

FEBRUARY 20 09 that said publication

was made on each of the following dates, to wit:
02/04/09

Request of

N D INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION

Williston=:s

By

Subscribed swom to before me this ayof FEBRUARY

20 09
\ﬁ/vaﬂm[ S A~
Notary Public in and-forthe-€ W oFNarth Dakota
I:‘J:’ZL J FORTHUN
My Commission Expires: NOTARY PUBLIC

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
My Commission Expires September 28, 2010

N e o

L e Tl

o4



